SANGAMESHWAR COLLEGE, SOLAPUR (AUTONOMOUS)
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

MINUTES OF 2ndMEETING OF BOARD OF STUDIES IN COMMERCE
An Online meeting of Board of Studies in Commerce, Sangameshwar College, Solapur (Autonomous) was held on Tuesday, March 16, 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
[bookmark: _Hlk68776066]The meeting scheduled on the Zoom Platform had the link of the online meeting is as follows: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/4866933156?pwd=Y29xWnpmWHhLQ09CaytQUlhDbGZZdz09 – with Meeting ID: 486 693 3156 and Passcode: BOS2021.

Following members of Commerce Board of Studies attended the meeting:

	Sr. No.
	Name of the Member
	Designation

	1
	Dr. Ms. Vandana K. Purohit
	Chairman

	2
	Dr. R. L. Gaikwad
	P.A.H. Solapur University Nominee – Subject Expert

	3
	Dr. Shubhangi Joshi
	Subject Expert outside the Parent University

	4
	Dr. Vivek Ughade
	Subject Expert outside the Parent University

	5
	Dr. Damadar Kulkarni
	Industry Representative

	6
	Dr. R. M. Khilare
	Member 

	7
	Shri A. V. Sakhare
	Member

	8
	Shri H. S. Alange
	Member




Leave of absence was granted to the following members by the Chairman, Board of Studies:
1. Ms. Vaishali Varade (External Member – PG Meritorious Alumnus) 
2. Shri G. G. Borgaonkarl (Member)

The agenda for the meeting was:
1. To discuss and approve the Course Structure with Credits for B. COM II under autonomy
2. To discuss and approve the Course Structure with Credits of M. COM II under autonomy
3. Modification in B.COM I Course Code 
4. Any other matter with the permission of the Chair.
Minutes of the 2nd BOS Meeting
An OnlineMeeting of the members of Board of Studies in Commerce, Sangameshwar College, Solapur (Autonomous) Solapur   was held on Tuesday, March 16, 2021 at 6.30 pm.  
The meeting was chaired by the Head of the Institution, Principal Dr. Ms. S. V. Rajmanya.Dr. Vandana K. Purohit, Chairman of the Board of Studies - Commerce, greeted all members.She began her presentation with introductory remarks, expressing heartfelt gratitude to the members of the Board of Studies for their valuable suggestions and cooperation in designing the syllabus for B.COM Iimplemented from June, 2020.
The following issues were discussed and approved in the 2nd meeting of Board of Studies inCommerce.

Item No. 1: 
Approval of the Minutes of the 1st BOS Telephonic Meeting:
The members of the BOS, Commerce approved and confirmed the minutes of the 1st BOS Meeting.

Item No. 2:
To discuss and approve the Course Structure with Credits of B. COM II under autonomy
[bookmark: _Hlk68695151]Dr Ms. V. K. Purohit, Head of Department of Commerce and Chairman of BOS - Commerce informed the members that departmental meetings of UG teachers were conducted to frame B.COM II structure with subjects and credits. Discussions regarding the structure, subjects and credits for B.COM II were held in the staffroom. It was decided to have BCOM II structure on the grounds of UGC and the Parent University. Accordingly, the following structure with credits and examination scheme was framed, 
B.COM II - SEMESTER III
	Code
	Course
	Teaching Scheme
	Examination Scheme 

	
	
	Hours per Week
	Credits
	CA
	SEE
	Total

	AECC 2
	English Compulsory (Literary Insights) P I
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC 4
	Corporate Accounting P I
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC 5
	Business Statistics I
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC 6
	Business Economics I
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	GE 2
	Entrepreneurship Development P I / Service Marketing
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	 SEC 2
	Money & Financial System P I / Basics of Foreign Trade
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	
	
	
	24
	90
	210
	300


B.COM II - SEMESTER IV
	Code
	Course
	Teaching Scheme
	Examination Scheme 

	
	
	Hours per Week
	Credits
	CA
	SEE
	Total

	AECC 2
	English Compulsory (Literary Insights) P II
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC4
	Corporate Accounting P II
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC5
	Business Statistics II
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC6
	Business Economics II
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	GE 2
	Entrepreneurship Development P II / Digital Marketing 
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	SEC2 
	Money & Financial Systems P II / Foreign Trade Financing and Procedures
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	AECC3
	Environmental Studies
	
	4
	
	
	50

	
	
	
	28
	90
	210
	350

	
	TOTAL CREDITS B.COM II:
	
	52
	
	
	



Dr. Ms. V. K. Purohit Chairman of Commerce BOS, informed the members that as per UGC norms B.COM Course having 148 credits was framed, which further consists of 12 Core Course Subjects, AECC, Generic Electives and Skill Enhancement Courses. With specific presentation of B. Com II, she further shared that the above-mentioned Core Courses, Ability Enhancement Compulsory Course, Generic Elective Course and Skill Enhancement Courses were considered.

The BOS members recommended that ‘Service Marketing' be offered as an elective subject for ‘Fundamentals ofEntrepreneurship’in Semester III, and ‘Digital Marketing' be offered in Semester IV. The members decided to design the syllabus for all of the above subjects of B.COM II - Semester III and IVafter considering a variety of factors, including the needs of society and industry,

After having extensive discussions, it was unanimously resolved as:
[bookmark: _Hlk68715866] “The structure with subjects and credits for B.COM II for Semester III and IV be approved and recommended to the Academic Council for approval of its implementation w.e.f. Academic Year 2021-22.”


Item No. 3:
[bookmark: _Hlk68777505]To discuss and approve the Course Structure with Subjects and Credits for M. COM II under autonomy
Dr. Ms. V. K. Purohit, Chairman of the Board of Studies, informed the members about the departmental meetings of PG teachers held in the staffroom to frame the M.COM II structure with subjects and credits.  It was decided to have MCOM II structure on the grounds of the Parent University. Accordingly, the following structure with subjects, credits and examination scheme was framed, 
	SEMESTER III

	Subject Code
	Title of Paper
	Semester Exam.
	Credits

	
	
	SEE
	CA
	Total
	L
	T
	Total Credits

	Hard Core - Compulsory Papers

	HCT
	Business Finance P I
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	HCT
	Management Accounting P I
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	HCT
	International Business
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	DSE (Discipline Specific Elective) Any One – Optional

	DSE
	Advanced Accountancy – III 
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	DSE
	Marketing Management III
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	Generic Elective (Any one) Open Elective Theory

	OET
	Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	OET
	Tourism Management
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	
	
	350
	150
	500
	20
	5
	25



The Chairman of the BOS Commerce elaborated M.COM II Structure, stating that in today's interconnected global world, students must understand international business.As a result, the Parent University's paper 'Strategic Management' has been replaced by 'International Business' for Semester III by the Department of Commerce, Sangameshwar College, Solapur (Autonomous). All members of the Commerce BOS unanimously agreed on this.

Dr. Damodar Kulkarni, Industry Representative, went on to say that the Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprise (MSME) sector in India has emerged as a highly vibrant and dynamic sector of the Indian economy.Recognizing MSMEs' growing importance, the subject Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises should be included in the M. Com curriculum.Accordingly, it was decided in the BOS meeting to have Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises Paper and also Tourism Management Paper’asOpen Elective Theory Papersfor Semester III.

	SEMESTER IV

	Subject Code
	Title of Papers
	Semester Exam.
	Credits

	
	
	SEE
	CA
	Total
	L
	T
	Total Credits

	Hard Core - Compulsory Papers

	HCT
	Business Finance P II
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	HCT
	Management Accounting P II
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	HCT
	Dissertation Project Work
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	DSE (Discipline Specific Elective) Any One – Optional

	DSE
	Advanced Accountancy - IV
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	DSE
	Marketing Management IV
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	Soft Core (Any one) Optional

	SCT
	Business Ethics & Corporate Governance 
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	SCT
	 Introduction to Cyber Security 
	70
	30
	100
	4
	1
	5

	
	
	350
	150
	500
	20
	5
	25



Further to the meeting, the Chairmanof BOSstated that for M.COM II Semester IV, it has been decided to include a paper on ‘Business Ethics & Corporate Governance' in order to develop an understanding of the concepts of Business ethics and Corporate Governance that are relevant to the contemporary business environment today.
Similarly, as more and more processes and activities in the organizations move online, an introductory paper titled "Introduction to Cyber Security" has been introduced to familiarize students with cybersecurity concepts. Both these papers have been included in M. Com Curriculum as ‘Soft Core – Optional Papers’ where the student has the choice of selecting any one paper. The same was approved by the BOS Members and further decided to design the syllabus. 

Hence it was resolved that, “The structure with subjects and credits for M.COM II for Semester III and IV be approved and recommended to the Academic Council for approval of its implementation w.e.f. Academic Year 2021-22.”

Item No. 4
Modification in B.COM I Course Codes
Previous Old B.COM I Course Structure with Subject Code
	Subject Code
	Title of the Paper
	Semester Exam
	Credits

	SEMESTER I 
	SEE
	CIE
	Total
	L

	CC 1
	Financial Accounting P I
	35
	15
	50
	4

	CC 2
	Business Economics P I
	35
	15
	50
	4

	GE 1
	I – Group A
Insurance / Business Mathematics P I
	35
	15
	50
	4

	GE 2
	II – Group B
Principles of Marketing / Marathi / Kannada P I
	35
	15
	50
	4

	AECC 1
	English Communication P I
	35
	15
	50
	4

	AECC 2
	Principles of Business Management P I
	35
	15
	50
	4

	
	
	210
	90
	300
	24

	SEMESTER II

	CC 1
	Financial Accounting P II
	35
	15
	50
	4

	CC 2
	Business Economics P II
	35
	15
	50
	4

	GE 1
	I – Group A
Insurance / Business Mathematics P II
	35
	15
	50
	4

	GE 2
	II – Group B
Principles of Marketing / Marathi / Kannada P II
	35
	15
	50
	4

	AECC 1
	English Communication P II
	35
	15
	50
	4

	AECC 2
	Principles of Business Management P II
	
	
	
	

	
	Democracy, Elections and Good Governance
	
	
	
	

	
	
	210
	90
	300
	24

	Core Course (CC):  All Courses (Subjects) are compulsory.
General Elective Course (GEC): Candidate has to select any one course(subject) from 
                                                       Group A and any one course(subject) from Group B.
Ability Enhancement Compulsory Course (AECC): All Courses (subjects) are compulsory.
(A) Non-Credit Self Study Course: For Sem. II: Democracy, Elections and Good Governance.





MODIFIED BCOM I COURSE STRUCTURE
SEMESTER I
	Code
	Course
	Teaching Scheme
	Examination Scheme 

	
	
	Hours per Week
	Credits
	CA
	SEE
	Total

	AECC1 
	English Compulsory P I (Literary Voyage)
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC1
	Financial Accounting P I
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC2
	Principles of Business Management P I
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC3
	Business Economics P I
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	GE1
	Principles of Marketing/ Kannada/ Marathi P I
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	SEC 1
	Insurance/ Business Mathematics P I
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	
	
	
	24
	90
	210
	300



SEMESTER II
	Code
	Course
	Teaching Scheme
	Examination Scheme 

	
	
	Hours per Week
	Credits
	CA
	SEE
	Total

	AECC1 
	English Compulsory P II (Literary Voyage)
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC1
	Financial Accounting P II
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC2
	Principles of Business Management P II
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	CC3
	Business Economics P II
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	GE1
	Principles of Marketing/ Kannada/ Marathi P II 
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	SEC 1
	Insurance/ Business Mathematics P II
	3.2
	4
	15
	35
	50

	
	Democracy, Election & Good Governance
	
	
	
	
	50

	
	
	
	24
	90
	210
	350

	
	TOTAL CREDITS: B. COM I: 
	
	48
	
	
	




Dr. Ms. V. K. Purohit, Chairman, BOS, Commerce, informed the members that the subject 'Principles of Business Management' had previously been classified as an Ability Enhancement Compulsory Course (AECC), and the subjects ‘Insurance/Business Mathematics’ had previously been identified as a ‘Generic Elective Course’. However, following a review of UGC guidelines, the subject Principles of Business Management has been reclassified as a Core Course, and the Generic Elective Course ‘Insurance/Business Mathematics’ has been classified as a ‘Skill Enhancement Course’. The Chairman also stated that there is NO CHANGE in the subject's syllabus or examination pattern.
The Board considered and approved the proposal to change the Course Code for the aforementioned subjects, recommending it to the Academic Council for approval.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Item No. 5:Any other subject with the permission of the Chair
Discussion on implementation of Skill based Certificate Courses in Commerce for UG students
Dr. Ms. V. K. Purohit, Chairman of the BOS Commerce Faculty, stated on the department's initiative to introduce skill-based certificate coursesShe also emphasized that the introduction of 4 skill-based certificate courses would complement the programme while also enhancing students' employability. 
1. Certificate Course in Rural Marketing
2. Certificate Course in Entrepreneurship
3. Certificate Course in Export Import Management
4. Certificate Course in Capital Market

She went on to say that, because of the COVID 19 pandemic and lockdown, it has been decided to begin regular ONLINE teaching of skill-based certificate courses in April 2020. In response to the aforementioned certificate courses the BOS members made the following suggestions:
· Dr. Damodar Kulkarni, Industry Member Representative, and Dr. R. L Gaikwad, Subject Expert nominated by Parent University, praised the syllabus contents, but requested a shorter syllabus because the new syllabus set was too broad.
· Dr. Vivek Ughade, a Subject Expert from outside the Parent University, suggested that more practical approaches be used in Skill based Certificate Course to benefit students from their career standpoint.
· Dr. Damodar Kulkarni, Member Representative from Industry, proposed organizing extension activities and invited talks to improve academic quality.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks by Shri H. S. Alange.
Dr. Ms. Vandana K. Purohit 
Chairman, BOS Commerce

